	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2011-645
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: September 27, 2011
Committee(s) of Reference: TEU, F
Date of Analysis: September 27, 2011
Type of Action: Appropriation of fair share collected revenues; CIP amendments
Bill Summary: The bill appropriates $4,977,538.09 from various fair share fund sector revenues to subsidize Better Jacksonville Plan funding shortfalls for 24 roadway projects:
· Collins Road: Westport to Rampart 


St. Augustine Road: SR 13 to I-95
· Parramore Road extension



Hood Road: Sunbeam to St. Augustine
· Ricker Road: Old Middleburg to Morse


Spring Park Road: Emerson to University
· Dean Road: Beach to Parental Home


Old Kings Road: Powers to Baymeadows
· 8th Street: Liberty to Haines



St. Augustine Road: Phillips to Emerson
· 8th Street: Boulevard to Liberty



Old Middleburg Road: Herlong to Wilson
· 13th Street





Rampart Road: Argyle to Park City
· Broward Road: I-95 to Lem Turner


Collins Road: Schindler to Old Middleburg
· Girvin Road: Atlantic to Mt. Pleasant


Pedestrian/vehicle RR grade crossings
· St. Johns Bluff Road: Ft. Caroline to Atlantic

Lenox Avenue: Highway to Day

· Lone Star Road: Arlington to Millcove


McDuff Avenue/5th Street

· Greenland Road: Coastal to U.S. 1


Pulaski Road: New Berlin to Eastport

The bill amends the 2012-16 Capital Improvement Program to increase the project budgets for the above-named accounts to cover the costs of change orders, outstanding real estate transactions and project management costs, in amounts ranging from $1,000 to $867,078.
Background Information: The bill appropriates the following amounts from the various fair share sector funds: 2-1: $848,456.93
2-2: $303,339.47
3-1: $172,921.63
3-2: $19,244.72

3-3: $7,132.20

3-4: $256,258.53
4-2: $66,749.12

5-1: $109,728.23

5-2: $1,271.77

6-1: $141,234.28
6-2: $24,727.72



Investment pool earnings: $3,026,473.39
Policy Impact Area: Better Jacksonville Plan road project completion
Fiscal Impact: The bill appropriates $4,977,538.09 from various fair share fund sector accounts.
Analyst: Clements







[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

