
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:

[image: image1.emf]2011-645.tif




2011-645.tif


ORDINANCE 2011-645
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $4,977,538.09 FROM COLLECTED FAIR SHARE SECTOR REVENUES TO SUBSTITUTE FAIR SHARE FUNDING FOR BETTER JACKSONVILLE PLAN (BJP) FUNDING FOR ANTICIPATED COSTS ON BJP PROJECTS, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 12-011; AMENDING THE 2012-2016 FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM APPROVED BY ORDINANCE 2011-406-E TO INCREASE THE BUDGET FOR THE PROJECTS ENTITLEd “COLLINS ROAD: WESTPORT TO RAMPART,” “PARRAMORE ROAD EXTENSION,” “RICKER ROAD: OLD MIDDLEBURG TO MORSE,” “DEAN ROAD: BEACH TO PARENTAL ROAD,” “8TH ST/LIBERTY TO HAINES,” “8TH STREET/BOULEVARD TO LIBERTY,” “13TH STREET,” “BROWARD ROAD/I-95 TO LEM TURNER,” “GIRVIN ROAD/ATLANTIC TO MT PLEASANT,” “ST JOHNS BLUFF RD: FT CAROLINE - ATLANTIC,” “LONE STAR RD/ARLINGTON TO MILLCOVE,” “GREENLAND RD (COASTAL LANE – US 1),” “ST. AUGUSTINE RD/SR 13 TO I-95,” “HOOD ROAD/SUNBEAM TO ST. AUGUSTINE,” “SPRING PARK: EMERSON TO UNIVERSITY,” “OLD KINGS RD: POWERS TO BAYMEADOWS,” “ST. AUGUSTINE RD: PHILLIPS HWY-EMERSON,” “OLD MIDDLEBURG/HERLONG TO WILSON,” “RAMPART RD – ARGYLE TO PARK CITY DR.,” “COLLINS RD: SHINDLER TO OLD MIDDLEBURG,” “PED/VEH R.R. CROSSING GRADE,” “LENOX AVENUE: HIGHWAY TO DAY,” “MCDUFF AVENUE/5TH STREET,” AND “PULASKI ROAD – NEW BERLIN TO EASTPORT”; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriation.

For the 2011-2012 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(a)
Appropriated from:

See B.T. 12-011



$4,977,538.09
(b) Appropriated to:

See B.T. 12-011



$4,977,538.09

Section 2.

Purpose.

The purpose of this appropriation is to substitute Fair Share funding for Better Jacksonville Plan (BJP) funding for anticipated costs on BJP projects and is needed for outstanding real estate transactions, change orders and program management. 

Section 3. 
CIP Amendment.  Ordinance 2011-406-E, being the 2012-2016 Five-Year Capital Improvement Program for the City and certain of its independent agencies, is hereby amended to increase the budget for the projects entitled “Collins Road: Westport to Rampart,” “Parramore Road Extension,” “Ricker Road: Old Middleburg to Morse,” “Dean Road: Beach to Parental Road,” “8th St/Liberty to Haines,” “8th Street/Boulevard to Liberty,” “13th Street,” “Broward Road/I-95 to Lem Turner,” “Girvin Road/Atlantic to Mt Pleasant,” “St Johns Bluff Rd: Ft Caroline-Atlantic,” “Lone Star Rd/Arlington to Millcove,” “Greenland Rd (Coastal Lane – US 1),” “St. Augustine Rd/SR 13 to I-95,” “Hood Road/Sunbeam to St. Augustine,” “Spring Park: Emerson to University,” “Old Kings Rd: Powers to Baymeadows,” “St. Augustine Rd: Phillips Hwy-Emerson,” “Old Middleburg/Herlong to Wilson,” “Rampart Rd – Argyle to Park City Dr.,” “Collins Rd: Shindler to Old Middleburg,” “Ped/Veh R.R. Crossing Grade,” “Lenox Avenue: Highway to Day,” “McDuff Avenue/5th Street,” and “Pulaski Road – New Berlin to Eastport.”  These projects are more fully described in the Project Information Sheets, attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this reference.  This ordinance shall constitute an amendment to Ordinance 2011-406-E.  In all other respects, the Five-Year Capital Improvement Program approved by Ordinance 2011-406-E shall continue in full force and effect.




Section 4.

Effective Date.

This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 

Form Approved:

   /s/  James R. McCain, Jr. 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by:
James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2011\ord\09.12.11.BT.12.011.FairShare.CIP.multiple.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 1 -


[image: image2.emf]2011-645.tif




2011-645.tif

_1378538013/2011-645.tif

